

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

> > J

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

53

WHARF IN MT. DESERT .- CASCO TANNING COMPANY.

Chapter 408.

An act to authorize Cyrus J. Hall to extend a wharf or wharves into tide water in the town of Mount Desert.

Be it enacled by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Cyrus J. Hall, his heirs, associates, successors or assigns, are hereby authorized to build and extend a wharf or wharves into tide water in the town of Mount Desert, and to maintain the same abreast of the land occupied by him, extending from land of John Somes southwardly to land of George Robinson, not exceeding one hundred feet from low water mark.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 30, 1874.

Chapter 409.

An act to incorporate the Casco Tanning Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name. Purposes.

Capital stock.

Authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate.

Powers, privileges and liabilities.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 1. Joseph S. Ricker, Charles M. Tobie, Samuel C. Frost and Freeman F. Ricker, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Casco Tanning Company, for the purpose of tanning and manufacturing leather in all its branches, in Portland in this state.

SECT. 2. The capital of said corporation shall be sixty thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, with power to increase said capital to one hundred thousand dollars. Said corporation is authorized to purchase, hold and manage real and personal estate to a sufficient amount for the convenient carrying on said business, and shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities of similar corporations as defined by the laws of this state.

SECT. 3. Either of said corporators may call the first meeting to organize said corporation, by giving written notice of the time and place thereof to each of the other corporators seven days before the time it is called.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 30, 1874.

Authorized to build and extend a wharf.

Location.